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G.N.No. 708/ 2011    

 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the estate of the Late FRANK KEPPA of Nibok District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late FRANK KEPPA had been determined by 

the decision of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner 

of the following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Meneñ 388 p.l Atamar 4/96 1/21 

Nibok 153 c.l Okoe 4/96 2/49 

Nibok 206 p.l Gangoa 4/96 2/49 

Buada 157 p.l Atebobo 4/96 1/140 

Buada 177 p.l Boromama 4/96 1/140 

Denigomodu 64 p.l Atebobo 4/96 1/140 

Denigomodu 109 c.l Ariyeyen 4/96 1/140 

Denigomodu 145 c.l Anpudu 4/96 1/140 

Denigomodu 284 c.l Ariyeyen 4/96 1/140 

Buada 189 p.l Anabato 4/96 1/315 

Buada 262 c.l Ijaranapo 4/96 4/375 

Buada 263 c.l Aiga 4/96 4/375 

Buada 269 c.l Bitiati 4/96 4/375 

Buada 283 c.l Ijanmara 4/96 4/375 

Denigomodu 264 c.l Atore/ Eatogquanni 4/96 4/375 

Denigomodu 4 p.l Denigomodu 4/96 4/147 

Denigomodu 231 p.l Anuero 4/96 4/147 

Nibok 33 p.l Barabarab 4/96 4/147 

Nibok 48 p.l - 4/96 4/147 

Nibok 130 c.l Miage 4/96 4/147 

Nibok 200 c.l Anijo 4/96 4/147 

Nibok 203 c.l Ijakarikik 4/96 4/147 

Nibok 208 c.l Atonaijoeo 4/96 4/147 

Denigomodu 37 c.l Atoeoaeow 4/96 2/245 

Denigomodu 74 p.l Kababa 4/96 1/42 

Denigomodu 119 c.l Denigomodu 73/95 1/24 

Denigomodu 120 c.l Denigomodu 73/95 1/24 

Denigomodu 224 p.l Anuero 73/95 1/24 

Denigomodu 270 c.l Denig 73/95 1/24 

Denigomodu 281 c.l Eatora 73/95 1/24 
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Denigomodu 122 c.l Denig 73/95 1/12 

Denigomodu 268 c.l Ariyeyen 73/95 1/12 

Denigomodu 271 c.l Denigomodu 73/95 1/12 

Nibok 213 c.l Uganoqua 73/95 1/12 

Nibok 216 c.l Atebwae 73/95 1/12 

Nibok 217 c.l Atebwae 73/95 1/12 

Anibare 342 p.l Idonga 73/95 1/48 

Denigomodu 80 p.l Adeto 73/95 1/48 

Nibok 89 p.l Anemenoak 73/95 1/240 

Nibok 90 p.l Anemenoak 73/95 1/240 

Nibok 100 p.l Oininibok 73/95 1/240 

Denigomodu 76  Kababa 73/95 1/32 

Meneñ 418 p.l Iataeo 22/02 1/16 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries for the late FRANK KEPPA 

are: 

(a) In respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Meneñ 388 Atamar Mary Ekauwe Keppa 

Andrew Daro Petty Keppa 

Tasman Atto 

1/63 

1/63 

1/63 

Nibok 153 Okoe Mary Ekauwe Keppa 

Andrew Daro Petty Keppa 

Tasman Atto 

2/147 

2/147 

2/147 

Nibok 206 Gangoa As for portion No. 153 c.l Nibok 

Buada 157 Atebobo Mary Ekauwe Keppa 

Andrew Daro Petty Keppa 

Tasman Atto 

1/420 

1/420 

1/420 

Buada 177 Boromama As for portion no. 157 p.l Buada 

Denigomodu 64 Atebobo -do-  

Denigomodu 109 Ariyeyen -do-  

Denigomodu 145 Anpudu -do-  

Denigomodu 284 Ariyeyen -do-  

Buada 189 Anabato Mary Ekauwe Keppa 

Andrew Daro Petty Keppa 

Tasman Atto 

1/945 

1/945 

1/945 

Buada 262 Ijaranapo Mary Ekauwe Keppa 

Andrew Daro Petty Keppa 

Tasman Atto 

4/2205 

4/2205 

4/2205 

Buada 263 Aiga As for portion no. 262 c.l Buada 

Buada 269 Bitiati -do-  

Buada 283 Ijanmara -do-  

Denigomodu 264 Atore/ Eatogquanni -do-  
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Denigomodu 4 Denigomodu Mary Ekauwe Keppa 

Andrew Daro Petty Keppa 

Tasman Atto 

4/441 

4/441 

4/441 

Denigomodu 231 Anuero As for portion no. 4 p.l Denigomodu 

Nibok 33 Barabarab -do-  

Nibok 48 - -do-  

Nibok 130 Miage -do-  

Nibok 200 Anijo -do-  

Nibok 203 Ijakarikik -do-  

Nibok 208 Atonaijoeo -do-  

Denigomodu 37 Atoeoaeow Mary Ekauwe Keppa 

Andrew Daro Petty Keppa 

Tasman Atto 

2/735 

2/735 

2/735 

Denigomodu 74 Kababa Mary Ekauwe Keppa 

Andrew Daro Petty Keppa 

Tasman Atto 

1/126 

1/126 

1/126 

Denigomodu 119 Denigomodu Mary Ekauwe Keppa 

Andrew Daro Petty Keppa 

1/48 

1/48 

Denigomodu 120 Denigomodu As for portion no. 119 c.l Denigomodu 

Denigomodu 224 Anuero -do-  

Denigomodu 270 Denig -do-  

Denigomodu 281 Eatora -do-  

Denigomodu 122 Denig Mary Ekauwe Keppa 

Andrew Daro Petty Keppa 

1/24 

1/24 

Denigomodu 268 Ariyeyen As for portion no. 122 c.l Denigomodu 

Denigomodu 271 Denigomodu -do-  

Nibok 213 Uganoqua -do-  

Nibok 216 Atebwae -do-  

Nibok 217 Atebwae -do-  

Anibare 342 Idonga Mary Ekauwe Keppa 

Andrew Daro Petty Keppa 

1/96 

1/96 

Denigomodu 80 Adeto As for portion no. 342 p.l Anibare 

Nibok 89 Anemenoak Mary Ekauwe Keppa 

Andrew Daro Petty Keppa 

1/480 

1/480 

Nibok 90 Anemenoak As for portion no. 89 p.l Nibok 

Nibok 100 Oininibok -do-  

Denigomodu 76 Kababa Mary Ekauwe Keppa 

Andrew Daro Petty Keppa 

1/64 

1/64 

Meneñ 418 Iataeo Mary Ekauwe Keppa 

Andrew Daro Petty Keppa 

Tasman Atto 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

 

NOTE: Any persons who are dissatisfied with this determination may appeal to the Supreme 

Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government gazette notice. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the estate of the Late ESTHER KARL of Buada District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late ESTHER KARL  had been determined by 

the decision of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner 

of the following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo 165 c.l Yatam 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 42 c.l Anerue 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 43 c.l Anerue 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 66 c.l - 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 85 c.l Aribwebwe 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 97 c.l Eatekauwe 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 143 c.l Atemeniner 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 363 c.l Iabato 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 386 c.l Aribwebwe 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 370 z Atorir 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 178 z Bwitiemar 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 396 c.l Gagauwongo 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 329 p.l - 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 341 p.l - 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 209 c.l Yangor 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 205 c.l Aiue 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 235 c.l Yangor 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 245 c.l Iyaranemet 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 243 c.l Iyaranemet 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 240 c.l Anibawo 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 239 c.l Anibawo 43/02 1/65 

Buada 272 c.l Animaeor 43/02 1/65 

Buada 295 c.l Atuyumen 43/02 1/65 

Buada 293 c.l Ianemara 43/02 1/65 

Buada 306 c.l Oebuebin 43/02 1/65 

Buada 307 c.l Eibwijeje 43/02 1/65 

Buada 318 c.l Iaranapo 43/02 1/65 

Buada 280 c.l Eaterebabao 43/02 1/65 

Buada 112 p.l Aujo 43/02 1/65 

Buada 72 p.l Ijakabab 43/02 1/65 

Buada 163 p.l Aeboe 43/02 1/65 

Buada 155 p.l Aneawok 43/02 1/65 

Buada 59 p.l Ijakabab 43/02 1/65 

Buada 23 p.l Maren 43/02 1/65 

Buada 51 p.l Ianbononepe 43/02 1/65 

Boe 9 p.l - 43/02 1/65 

Buada 400 c.l Atta 43/02 1/65 
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Boe 125 c.l Airan 43/02 1/65 

Denigomodu 69 p.l Anota 43/02 1/65 

Denigomodu 195 c.l Atumurumur 43/02 1/65 

Yaren 353 p.l Maren 43/02 1/65 

Buada 365 c.l Buada 43/02 1/65 

Denigomodu 41 c.l Darawa 43/02 1/65 

Aiwo 244 c.l Iyaranamet 43/02 1/65 

Buada 226 c.l Ategoa 43/02 1/65 

Buada 363 c.l Bware 11/84 1/65 

Buada 347 c.l Ueo 76/82 1/65 

Aiwo 387 c.l Aribwebwe 43/02 1/130 

Buada 26 p.l Maren 43/02 1/130 

Buada 63 p.l Ijakabab 43/02 1/130 

Buada 308 c.l Adungidunger 43/02 1/130 

Buada 319 c.l Idaubugia 43/02 1/130 

Buada 346 c.l Uae 43/02 1/130 

Meneñ 204 p.l Maren 43/02 1/130 

Denigomodu 141 c.l Idarauwa 43/02 1/130 

Buada 358 c.l Aredeto 43/02 1/130 

Yaren 347 p.l Maren 43/02 1/130 

Aiwo 229 c.l Yangor 76/82 1/130 

Aiwo 259 c.l Yangor 76/82 1/130 

Aiwo 375 c.l Orro 76/82 1/130 

Aiwo 410 c.l Orro 76/82 1/130 

Buada 236 c.l Oebin 76/82 1/130 

Buada 252 c.l Oreb 76/82 1/130 

Denigomodu 233 p.l Ijongidero 76/82 1/130 

Denigomodu 234 p.l Iderere 76/82 1/130 

Yaren 57 c.l Yaren, Moure 76/82 1/130 

Yaren 58 c.l Yaren 76/82 1/130 

Buada 341 c.l Aromwemwe 19/83 1/104 

Buada 209 c.l Ubweno 19/83 1/104 

Buada 210 c.l Ubweno 19/83 1/104 

Aiwo 411 c.l Eatderienago 29/86 1/104 

Aiwo 298 p.l Anibubu 76/82 1/156 

Buada 38 p.l Ijati 30/88 1/156 

Buada 43 p.l Ijati  76/82 1/156 

Anibare 146 p.l Anotsiya 43/02 1/390 

Anibare 148 p.l Anotsiy 43/02 1/390 

Denigomodu 103 c.l Iderere 76/82 1/195 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries for the late ESTHER KARL 

are: 

(b) In respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 165 Yatam Brene Karl(LTO) 1/65 

Aiwo 42 Anerue As for portion no. 165 c.l Aiwo 

Aiwo 43 Anerue -do-  

Aiwo 66 - -do-  

Aiwo 85 Aribwebwe -do-  

Aiwo 97 Eatekauwe -do-  

Aiwo 143 Atemeniner -do-  

Aiwo 363 Iabato -do-  

Aiwo 386 Aribwebwe -do-  

Aiwo 370 Atorir -do-  

Aiwo 178 Bwitiemar -do-  

Aiwo 396 Gagauwongo -do-  

Aiwo 329 - -do-  

Aiwo 341 - -do-  

Aiwo 209 Yangor -do-  

Aiwo 205 Aiue -do-  

Aiwo 235 Yangor -do-  

Aiwo 245 Iyaranemet -do-  

Aiwo 243 Iyaranemet -do-  

Aiwo 240 Anibawo -do-  

Aiwo 239 Anibawo -do-  

Buada 272 Animaeor -do-  

Buada 295 Atuyumen -do-  

Buada 293 Ianemara -do-  

Buada 306 Oebuebin -do-  

Buada 307 Eibwijeje -do-  

Buada 318 Iaranapo -do-  

Buada 280 Eaterebabao -do-  

Buada 112 Aujo -do-  

Buada 72 Ijakabab -do-  

Buada 163 Aeboe -do-  

Buada 155 Aneawok -do-  

Buada 59 Ijakabab -do-  

Buada 23 Maren -do-  

Buada 51 Ianbononepe -do-  

Boe 9 - -do-  

Buada 400 Atta -do-  

Boe 125 Airan -do-  

Denigomodu 69 Anota -do-  
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Denigomodu 195 Atumurumur -do-  

Yaren 353 Maren -do-  

Buada 365 Buada -do-  

Denigomodu 41 Darawa -do-  

Aiwo 244 Iyaranamet -do-  

Buada 226 Ategoa -do-  

Buada 363 Bware -do-  

Buada 347 Ueo -do-  

Aiwo 387 Aribwebwe Brene Karl (LTO) 1/130 

Buada 26 Maren As for portion no.387c.l Aiwo 

Buada 63 Ijakabab -do-  

Buada 308 Adungidunger -do-  

Buada 319 Idaubugia -do-  

Buada 346 Uae -do-  

Meneñ 204 Maren -do-  

Denigomodu 141 Idarauwa -do-  

Buada 358 Aredeto -do-  

Yaren 347 Maren -do-  

Aiwo 229 Yangor -do-  

Aiwo 259 Yangor -do-  

Aiwo 375 Orro -do-  

Aiwo 410 Orro -do-  

Buada 236 Oebin -do-  

Buada 252 Oreb -do-  

Denigomodu 233 Ijongidero -do-  

Denigomodu 234 Iderere -do-  

Yaren 57 Yaren, Moure -do-  

Yaren 58 Yaren -do-  

Buada 341 Aromwemwe Brene Karl (LTO) 1/104 

Buada 209 Ubweno As for portion no. 341 c.l  Buada 

Buada 210 Ubweno -do-  

Aiwo 411 Eatderienago -do-  

Aiwo 298 Anibubu Brene Karl (LTO) 1/156 

Buada 38 Ijati As for portion no. 298 p.l  

Buada 43 Ijati  -do-  

Anibare 146 Anotsiya Brene Karl (LTO) 1/390 

Anibare 148 Anotsiy As for portion no. 146 p.l  

Denigomodu 103 Iderere Brene Karl (LTO) 1/195 

 

NOTE 1: On the Demise of BRENE KARL, all lands are to be distributed equally amongst the children 

namely:- KLEO KARL, MAXINE KARL and TANGEA KARL. 

 

NOTE 2: Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of the publication of this Government gazette. 
 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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The Nauru Lands Committe has ascertained that the beneficiaries for the late TERINTAKE KOSAM of 

Meneň District had been determined by the decision of the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following 

lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anibare 50 c.l Agabwe 70/98 25/576 

Anibare 51 c.l Agabwe 70/98 25/576 

Anibare 70 c.l Adetoboge 70/98 25/576 

Buada 12 p.l Atubwinumor 70/98 25/576 

Buada 15 p.l Atero 70/98 25/576 

Buada 45 p.l Iyatsi 70/98 25/576 

Buada 53 p.l Ijati 70/98 25/576 

Buada 65 p.l Idutubwije 70/98 25/576 

Buada 97 p.l Dobuadedar 70/98 25/576 

Buada 271 c.l Debuebin 70/98 25/576 

Buada 381 p.l Anor 70/98 25/576 

Buada 403 c.l Anor 70/98 25/576 

Yaren 336 p.l Atubwinumor 70/98 25/576 

Yaren 337 p.l Atubwinumor 70/98 25/576 

Yaren 350 p.l Atero 70/98 25/576 

Anibare 185 p.l Idoubua 70/98 5/1152 

Anibare 197 p.l Idoubua 70/98 5/192 

Anibare 273 p.l Aruruba 70/98 5/192 

Buada 16 p.l Atero 70/98 5/192 

Buada 84 p.l Bangabanga 70/98 5/192 

Yaren 351 p.l Atero 70/98 5/192 

Meneñ 137 c.l Ibwe 70/98 5/1344 

Meneñ 140 c.l Ibwe 70/98 5/1344 

Meneñ 416 p.l Ijonora 70/98 1/288 

Meneñ 445 p.l Tararo 70/98 1/288 

Buada 395 c.l Animaeor 70/98 1/144 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries for the late TERINTAKE KOSAM 

are:- 

 (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare 50 Agabwe Maxwell Kosam 

Leslie Kosam 

25/1152 

25/1152 

Anibare 51 Agabwe As for portion no. 50 c.l Anibare 

Anibare 70 Adetoboge -do-  

Buada 12 Atubwinumor -do-  

Buada 15 Atero -do-  

Buada 45 Iyatsi -do-  

Buada 53 Ijati -do-  

Buada 65 Idutubwije -do-  

Buada 97 Dobuadedar -do-  

Buada 271 Debuebin -do-  

Buada 381 Anor -do-  

Buada 403 Anor -do-  

Yaren 336 Atubwinumor -do-  

Yaren 337 Atubwinumor -do-  

Yaren 350 Atero -do-  

Anibare 185 Idoubua Maxwell Kosam 

Leslie Kosam 

5/2304 

5/2304 

Anibare 197 Idoubua Maxwell Kosam 

Leslie Kosam 

5/384 

5/384 

Anibare 273 Aruruba As for portion no.185 p.l Anibare 

Buada 16 Atero -do-  

Buada 84 Bangabanga -do-  

Yaren 351 Atero -do-  

Meneñ 137 Ibwe Maxwell Kosam 

Leslie Kosam 

5/2688 

5/2688 

Meneñ 140 Ibwe As for portion no.137c.l Meneñ 

Meneñ 416 Ijonora Maxwell Kosam 

Leslie Kosam 

1/576 

1/576 

Meneñ 445 Tararo As for portion no.416p.l Meneñ 

Buada 395 Animaeor Maxwell Kosam 

Leslie Kosam 

1/288 

1/288 

 

NOTE 1: House to go to Ruthie Kaierua. 

 

NOTE 2: Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of the publication of this Government gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 


